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We should have National Parks. We 

should have land that is set aside for 
public use. That is not the issue, but 
we are not taking care of what we cur-
rently have. The key issue is, what do 
we do with this program, and how do 
we reform it. As has already been men-
tioned, it is the key issue. If the Land 
and Water Conservation Fund has a re-
form, there are ways to be able to han-
dle some of our deferred maintenance 
and the backlog that is there. If it 
doesn’t have any reform at all, we are 
continuing to purchase new land, but 
one key thing that is in this as well, as 
it currently stands right now, the Land 
and Water Conservation continues to 
function. Nothing changes about it. 
The only thing that changes, as of to-
morrow, is that we are not adding new 
dollars into it. Twenty billion dollars 
is already sitting in that fund, enough 
money to fund this program at current 
rates for 65 years’—65 years’—worth of 
savings that is already built up in this 
program. I think it is fairly safe at this 
point. Strangely enough, the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund is more sta-
ble than Social Security is. 

So the argument is that there is 
some urgent emergency here to be able 
to take care of it, and to continue to 
add dollars to it without reform I think 
will not work. We need to reform this 
program. We need to manage carefully 
the land we have, and we can do that. 

I would highly suggest that the com-
mittees continue to do their work to be 
able to continue to reform this pro-
gram. With that, I would also join in 
the objection to extending it as it cur-
rently exists today. 

I yield back the remainder of my 
time. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-
ator from New Mexico. 

Mr. HEINRICH. Mr. President, my 
colleague from Utah purports to speak 
for westerners. I want to make it clear, 
he doesn’t speak for New Mexico, he 
doesn’t speak for me, he doesn’t speak 
for my constituents, and he certainly 
doesn’t speak for the businesses that 
write letters to me speaking about how 
the Land and Water Conservation Fund 
has benefited their businesses—particu-
larly businesses that rely on tourism 
and outdoor recreation, that rely on 
places like the Valles Caldera National 
Preserve, that rely on places like the 
Rio Grande National Monument for 
their livelihood. The reason why, as 
westerners, I can take my kids out and 
go hunting on public land and the rea-
son we can go camping and cut fire-
wood to heat our homes is because of 
the public land the Land and Water 
Conservation Fund has provided in 
places like New Mexico. 

We had a hearing in the Energy and 
Natural Resources Committee. If any-
thing, what we heard is that we didn’t 
need to reform this program; that, 
frankly, it was working better than 
just about any program in the Federal 
Government. 

LWCF works. It has broad bipartisan 
support. It creates recreation jobs that 

are key to Western States. LWCF buys 
from willing sellers in places that of-
tentimes reduce how much we spend on 
maintaining, protecting, and managing 
our Federal lands. Imagine in-holdings 
that make it harder for our foresters to 
manage wildfires and to protect and do 
the work. We need to do a better job of 
managing wildfires across the West. 

So many of these issues that have 
been raised, particularly reform, are a 
red herring for what is truly an ideo-
logical opposition to the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund—a program 
that has put soccer fields and baseball 
diamonds in just about every little 
town across the United States. All of 
my counties, many of my cities, have 
benefited from sports fields specifically 
from this fund for decades now, as well 
as purchases like the new National 
Wildlife Refuge in Albuquerque’s South 
Valley, the Valle de Oro National Wild-
life Refuge, something the local com-
munity has enormous pride in. They 
had a friends group set up for this wild-
life refuge before the refuge even ex-
isted. 

So it is an indication of just how off 
base and out of the mainstream some 
of our conversations in Washington, 
DC, have become that we have this ide-
ological opposition to the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund—a program 
that is actually working as it was de-
signed to work and that has broad bi-
partisan support from one coast to the 
other in this Nation. 

So I am disappointed in the actions 
of my colleagues. This issue is not 
going away. We have a strong coali-
tion. We are going to continue to fight 
for the reauthorization of the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund. I would 
argue that we ought to stop taking 
money out of the Land and Water Con-
servation Fund and using it to cover 
other expenses within the general fund; 
that we should remain true to the con-
cept of this fund as it was created back 
in the 1960s, under Secretary Udall, and 
return to a level of fiscal responsi-
bility, where the money flowing into 
the Land and Water Conservation Fund 
actually benefits land and water. 

With that, I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-

ator from Oklahoma. 
Mr. LANKFORD. Mr. President, I 

suggest the absence of a quorum. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 

clerk will call the roll. 
The legislative clerk proceeded to 

call the roll. 
Mr. MCCONNELL. Mr. President, I 

ask unanimous consent that the order 
for the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

MORNING BUSINESS 
Mr. MCCONNELL. Mr. President, I 

ask unanimous consent that the Sen-
ate be in a period of morning business, 
with Senators permitted to speak 
therein for up to 10 minutes each. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

FEDERAL PERKINS LOAN 
PROGRAM 

Mr. DURBIN. Mr. President, time is 
running out for the Senate to act to 
save the Federal Perkins Loan Pro-
gram. 

If we do nothing, this critical pro-
gram that makes college affordable for 
30,000 students per year in Illinois will 
expire at the end of the day. 

Perkins was first authorized as part 
of the National Defense Education Act 
of 1958; and, unlike Federal student 
loans that we often think about, Per-
kins is a campus-based loan program. 

Participating colleges and univer-
sities make low-interest federally sub-
sidized loans to students with excep-
tional financial need. 

The program also offers forgiveness 
and cancellation options to qualifying 
borrowers. 

The real key to Perkins is the flexi-
bility it offers to schools to provide fi-
nancial aid to students to make up for 
gaps in costs that Pell or other finan-
cial aid may not cover. 

If a student has an unexpected 
change in the financial situation of 
their family, say a parent loses a job, 
Perkins allows a college or university 
to step in and provide aid to that stu-
dent to allow them to continue their 
studies. 

The campus-based nature of the pro-
gram means that students’ individual 
financial needs can be met more effec-
tively, and in my home State of Illi-
nois, more than 150 institutions of 
higher education provide Perkins 
loans. 

College presidents and financial aid 
administrators across Illinois have told 
me that without this key piece to the 
Federal financial aid puzzle, many stu-
dents may be left behind, unable to af-
ford a college education. 

But it does not have to come to that. 
The House sent us a bill passed with 

overwhelming bipartisan support that 
would extend this worthy program for 
another year. 

I am disappointed that an attempt to 
take up and pass this House measure to 
continue the Perkins program was 
blocked today on the Senate floor. 

Despite today’s setback, I hope the 
Senate will still act to extend the Fed-
eral Perkins Loan Program and help 
keep college in reach for more than 
half a million students across the coun-
try who rely on this program. 

f 

BUDGETARY REVISIONS 

Mr. ENZI. Mr. President, section 251 
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985 establishes 
statutory limits on discretionary 
spending and allows for various adjust-
ments to those limits, while section 302 
and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget 
Act of 1974 allows the chairman of the 
Budget Committee to establish and 
make revisions to allocation, aggre-
gates, and levels consistent with those 
adjustments. Today, the Senate passed 
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H.R. 719, the TSA Office of Inspection 
Accountability Act of 2015, with Senate 
amendment 2689, the continuing resolu-
tion. This measure included a provision 
providing $700 million to the wildland 
fire management account for the U.S. 
Forest Service in the Department of 
Agriculture that was designated as 
emergency funding pursuant to section 
251(b)(2)(A)(i) of the Balanced Budget 
and Deficit Control Act of 1985. The in-
clusion of this designation makes this 
spending eligible for an adjustment 
under the Congressional Budget Act. 

As a result, I am revising the budg-
etary aggregate for 2016 by $700 million 
in budget authority and $700 million in 
outlays. I am also revising the 2016 al-
locations for budget authority and out-
lays to the Appropriations Committee 
by $700 million in budget authority for 

the revised nonsecurity category and 
$700 million in outlays. 

I ask unanimous consent that this 
notice and the accompanying tables, 
which provide details about the adjust-
ment, be printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

REVISION TO BUDGETARY AGGREGATES— 
[Pursuant to Section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and S. 

Con. Res. 11, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2016] 

$ Millions 2016 

Current Spending Aggregates: 
Budget Authority ..................................................... 3,032,788 
Outlays .................................................................... 3,091,273 

Adjustments: 
Budget Authority ..................................................... 700 
Outlays .................................................................... 700 

Revised Spending Aggregates: 
Budget Authority ..................................................... 3,033,488 
Outlays .................................................................... 3,091,973 

REVISION TO SPENDING ALLOCATION TO THE COMMITTEE 
ON APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016— 

[Pursuant to Sections 302 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974] 

$ Millions 2016 

Current Allocation: 
Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ... 523,091 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budg-

et Authority ......................................................... 493,491 
General Purpose Outlays ......................................... 1,156,644 

Adjustments: 
Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ... 0 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budg-

et Authority ......................................................... 700 
General Purpose Outlays ......................................... 700 

Revised Allocation: 
Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ... 523,091 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budg-

et Authority ......................................................... 494,191 
General Purpose Outlays ......................................... 1,157,344 

Memorandum: Adjustments by Designation 

Program integrity Disaster relief Emergency Total 

Revised Security Discretionary Budget Authority ............................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 0 0 
Revised Nonsecurity Category Discretionary Budget Authority ........................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 700 700 
General Purpose Outlays ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 700 700 

NOMINATION OBJECTION 
Mr. GRASSLEY. Mr. President, I in-

tend to object to any unanimous con-
sent request at the present time relat-
ing to the nomination of Brian James 
Egan, of Maryland, to be Legal Adviser 
of the Department of State. 

I will object because the Department 
of State has failed to fully respond to 
almost a dozen outstanding letters dat-
ing back to 2013. In addition, on August 
20, 2015, my staff met with Department 
officials in an effort to prioritize mate-
rial for production. The Department 
has failed to comply with its commit-
ments, producing material late, failing 
to provide all requested material, and 
even failing to provide material to the 
Senate Judiciary Committee contem-
poraneously with providing the same 
documents to Freedom of Information 
Act requestors. 

This past August, I warned the De-
partment that if it failed to change its 
ways that I would be forced to escalate 
the scope of my intent to object to 
unanimous consent requests for De-
partment nominees. Since then, the 
Homeland Security and Governmental 
Affairs Committee chairman has joined 
me in requesting witness interviews of 
Department employees. Despite the De-
partment’s commitment to make wit-
nesses available and assist in the iden-
tification of additional relevant wit-
nesses, none of these interviews have 
actually been scheduled. The Depart-
ment needs to respond in good faith to 
the Senate Judiciary Committee and 
the Homeland Security and Govern-
mental Affairs Committee. Thus far, it 
has primarily been promises with little 
or no followthrough. The Department’s 
good faith will be measured in docu-
ments delivered and witnesses pro-
vided. 

My objection is not intended to ques-
tion the credentials of Mr. Egan in any 
way. However, the Department must 
recognize that it has an ongoing obli-

gation to respond to congressional in-
quiries in a timely and reasonable 
manner. 

f 

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS 

RECOGNIZING THE MARINE 
MAMMAL CENTER 

∑ Mrs. BOXER. Mr. President, as the 
Marine Mammal Center, MMC, cele-
brates its 40th anniversary, I want to 
congratulate the staff, volunteers, and 
supporters of this extraordinary center 
for all they have done for decades to 
rescue and rehabilitate more than 
20,000 marine mammals along our Cali-
fornia coast. 

MMC was founded in 1975 by a small 
group of local residents who wanted to 
aid sick and injured marine mammals 
such as elephant seals, sea lions, 
whales, sea otters, and dolphins. Over 
the years, MMC steadily expanded its 
efforts to emerge as the only organiza-
tion authorized by the National Marine 
Mammal Fisheries Service to rescue ill 
or injured marine mammals along 600 
miles of California coast. This mission 
has become increasingly important as 
the effects of climate change threaten 
our oceans and the marine life that de-
pend on them. 

MMC also has a robust scientific re-
search program that serves as an in-
credible resource for information about 
mammal care, medicine, and health. 
MMC offers educational programs that 
engage the public and enrich science 
education for children, and their re-
cently renovated headquarters will ex-
pand these efforts by allowing visitors 
to watch rescued animals be cared for 
at their modern animal hospital facil-
ity. 

For 40 years, MMC has worked tire-
lessly to protect our magnificent ma-
rine animals, and I know their work 
will continue to make a profound dif-

ference for this generation and every 
generation to come.∑ 

f 

CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH 

∑ Mr. SCOTT. Mr. President, I would 
like to congratulate and honor Calvary 
Baptist Church of Charleston, SC, who 
will celebrate their 150th anniversary 
on October 10, 2015. 

In 1865, the Calvary Baptist Church 
was founded by Reverend Charles 
Smalls as the Baptist Church in 
Charleston. The church is known as a 
the founding member of the Baptist 
Education and Missionary Convention 
of South Carolina and Gethsemane, the 
first African American Baptist Asso-
ciation in South Carolina. 

Calvary was damaged, but not de-
stroyed, by an earthquake in 1886, re-
built after being burned down in April 
1887, and repaired after a 1938 tornado. 
Commendably, Calvary Baptist Church 
has endured tough times, but still man-
aged to greatly prosper. 

Calvary Baptist Church is an exam-
ple of a group who remains committed 
to Christ and community. During the 
civil rights movement, the church 
fought for justice and equal oppor-
tunity. Their leadership has helped 
both the Charleston community and 
our beloved country march forward. 

Today, Reverend Arthur Evans, Sr., 
continues to lead the congregation 
with praise, love, and worship. Calvary 
has shown tremendous faith through 
works of charity, and their honorable 
legacy will forever be appreciated. I ac-
knowledge with pleasure the church’s 
influence in Charleston and therefore 
recognize their growth, success, and 150 
years rooted in faith.∑ 

f 

OTTAWA UNIVERSITY 

∑ Mr. MORAN. Mr. President, I wish to 
commemorate the 150th anniversary of 
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